

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/5/2019 4:52 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 96304-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

---

MONEY MAILER, LLC,  
Plaintiff,

v.

WADE G. BREWER,  
Defendant

---

WADE G. BREWER,  
Counterclaim Plaintiff,

v.

MONEY MAILER, LLC, *et al.*,  
Counterclaim Defendants

---

**APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO WASHINGTON STATE  
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTION'S BRIEF OF  
AMICUS CURIAE**

---

NATHAN T. ALEXANDER (WSBA #37040)  
BRIAN J. JANURA (WSBA #50213)

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6100  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Telephone: (206) 903-8800  
Facsimile: (206) 903-8820  
E: alexander.nathan@dorsey.com  
E: janura.brian@dorsey.com

Appellants Money Mailer, LLC and Money Mailer Franchise Corp.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. ARGUMENT .....3

A. Money Mailer Agrees That FIPA’s Purpose is to Protect Franchisees, and Its Approach to RCW 19.100.180(2)(d) Serves that Purpose.....3

1. The Department’s Proposed Approach Expands Well Beyond the Protective Purposes of FIPA. ....6

2. FIPA’s Bill of Rights Protects Franchisees from Abuses Resulting from the Franchisor’s “Force” or “Coercion.” .....7

3. Disclosure Has Nothing to Do with RCW 19.100.180(2)(d). ....10

4. Money Mailer’s Approach Serves the Purposes of FIPA and it is Directly In Line With Other Reasonable Interpretations of RCW 19.100.180(2)(d). ....11

B. The Department Misconstrues *Nelson*. ....13

1. *Nelson* Does Not State That a Franchisor’s Costs Should be Used to Determine a Fair and Reasonable Price. ....14

2. *Nelson* Equates a Fair and Reasonable Price to a Bone Fide Wholesale Price. ....16

3. The Department’s “Plain Language” Argumentation is Inconsistent with *Nelson* and FIPA’s Language. ....17

C. The Department’s New Standard Causes Unnecessary Disruption to the Franchise Industry without Providing any Judicially Manageable

	Standard for Determining Whether a Price is Fair and Reasonable. ....	18
III.	CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>BP W. Coast Prods., LLC v. Shalabi</i> , No. C11-1341MJP, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82879 (W.D. Wash. June 14, 2012).....	16
<i>Carkonen v. Williams</i> , 76 Wn.2d 617, 458 P.2d 280 (1969).....	4
<i>Kwik-Lok Corp. v. Pulse</i> , 41 Wn. App. 142, 702 P.2d 1226 (1985) .....	4
<i>Lobdell v. Sugar ' N Spice, Inc.</i> , 33 Wn. App. 881, 658 P.2d 1267 (1983).....	16
<i>Nelson v. Nat'l Fund Raising Consultants, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 382, 842 P.2d 473 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 803 F. Supp. 830 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	18
<i>Wash. Beef, Inc. v. Yakima Cty.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 165, 177 P.3d 162 (2008).....	5
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 164 Wn.2d 477, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008).....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
Franchise Investment Protection Act.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 19.100.040(1)(a) .....	19
RCW 19.100.180(2).....	10
RCW 19.100.180(2)(d).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 19.100.180(2)(e) .....	16

**Other Authorities**

16 C.F.R. § 436 (2019) .....19

48 C.F.R. § 15.404-1 (2019).....4

48 C.F.R. §15.404-1(b)(1) (2019).....4

*An Act Relating to Franchise Investment Protection:  
Hearing on SB 5256-S Before the H. Comm. on  
Commerce & Labor, 1991 Leg., 52nd Sess. (Wash.  
1991) .....13*

Donald Chisum, *State Regulation of Franchising: The  
Washington Experience*, 48 Wash. L. Rev. 291 (1973).....2, 9, 17

Douglas C. Berry et al., *State Regulation of Franchising:  
The Washington Experience Revisited*, 32 Seattle U. L.  
Rev. 881 (2009) .....9, 11, 12, 17

James Fletcher, *Franchise Investment Protection Act  
(1971)*.....1, 9

WAC 460-80-125.....19

WAC 460-80-300.....19
